

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 18885 OF 2024

IN

COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 149 OF 2025

Nishant Enterprises HUF

...Applicant

Versus

Manjeet Singh T. Anand Proprietor of M/s. Victor
Infra

...Respondent

Mr. Sanjay Jain a/w *Nakul Jain, Sankalp Anantwar, Devendra Singh, Ronak Mistry, I/B Sma Law Partners, for the Applicant.*

Appearance not received for Respondent.

CORAM : SOMASEKHAR SUNDARESAN, J.

DATE : APRIL 22, 2025

PC :

1. Having heard the parties at some length and taking on record the commitment made on behalf of Petitioner No.2 that the costs awarded in the sum of Rs.22,25,000/- collectively against the Respondents would be deposited by Respondent No.2 with the Registry of this Court within a period of two weeks from the upload of this order on the website of this Court, the execution of the award insofar as it relates to paragraph 176(c)(page 162) of the Petition shall remain stayed.

2. List the matter on ***June 17, 2025*** under the caption “***Case Management Hearing***”.
3. All actions required to be taken pursuant to this order shall be taken upon receipt of a downloaded copy as available on this Court’s website.

[SOMASEKHAR SUNDARESAN, J.]